Public Document Pack

Agenda

Committee Administrator:

Democratic Services Officer (01609 767015)
Friday, 27 August 2021

Dear Councillor
Notice of Meeting
Meeting

Cabinet

Date

Tuesday, 7 September 2021

Time

9.30 am

Venue

Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way,
Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To:

Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs I Sanderson
M G Taylor

Councillors
P R Thompson
S Watson
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information
Press and public are welcome to attend meetings of Cabinet. Due to current social distancing
restrictions, measures have been implemented which limit the number of attendees able to be
physically present in the meeting at any one time. Temporary arrangements are in place for members
of the press and public to register their attendance no later than 24 hours in advance of the meeting
taking place. Spaces are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you arrive at the Civic Centre to
attend the meeting and have not registered in advance a space cannot be guaranteed if there are no
vacant seats available. Members of the press and public are also able to observe the meeting virtually
via Teams. Please click on the link on the website or dial 020 3855 5195 followed by the Conference
ID: 163 318 332# For further information please contact Democratic Services on telephone 01609
767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk

Agenda
Page No
1.

Minutes
To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 10 August 2021 (CA.16
- CA.18), previously circulated.

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Resources Management
2021/22 Q1 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report

1 - 18

This report provides the Quarter 1 update at 30 June 2021 on the
progress of the capital programme 2021/22 and the treasury
management position. A full schedule of the capital programme
2021/22 is attached at Annex A of the report, together with the relevan t
update on progress of each scheme.
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and
recommend to Council the net increase of £1,338,680 in the capital
programme to £34,496,938 and all expenditure movements as detailed
in Annex A of the report; bringing forward £125,000 for Thirsk &
Sowerby leisure centre programme detailed in paragraph 2.3 (ii) of the
report; allocate £500,000 to the crematorium project as detailed in
paragraph 2.3 (iii) of the report; allocate £64,250 to match additional
disabled facilities grant funding; and approve the lighting schemes in
paragraph 2.3 (v) of the report and the funding of £26,400.
Relevant Ward(s): All Wards
4.

2021/22 Q1 Revenue Monitoring Report

19 - 26

This report provides an update on the revenue budget position of the
Council and the reserve funds at the end of June 2021.
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and
recommend to Council that the budget remains at £10,351,080 as
detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report for 2021/22.
Relevant Ward(s): All Wards
5.

Community Infrastructure Levy Expenditure Priorities 2021-23
This report seeks consideration of the priorities for the Community
Infrastructure Levy expenditure during 2021-23.

27 - 30

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve the in-principle
allocation of CIL funds to commit to funding for additional schemes as
identified in paragraph 2.1 of the report; and the funding be released
equally to the priority schemes and percentage sums as detailed within
paragraph 2.1 of the report.
Relevant Ward(s): All Wards
6.

Northallerton Business Improvement District

31 - 60

Northallerton Business Improvement District (the BID) is approaching
the end of its first five year term which comes to an end on 31 March
2022. Accordingly, the BID has notified the Secretary of State of its
intention to hold a ballot to secure a further five year term. This report
seeks approval of the BID proposal and authority for the Chief Executive
to vote Yes in the forthcoming ballot.
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve the BID
proposal; and authorise the Chief Executive to vote “Yes” in the BID
ballot.
Relevant Ward(s): Northallerton North and Brompton Ward;
Northallerton South Ward
7.

Community Grants

61 - 66

This report sets out the current position regarding the Council’s
Community Grants programme and seeks approval of the future
financing for this from April 2022 to March 2023.
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and
recommend to Council the continuation for a further year of the revenue
funding to the existing Partnership Fund recipients (Galtres Centre,
Citizens Advice North and Mid Yorkshire and North Yorkshire Sport); an
allocation of £48,700 within the financial strategy to fund the Hambleton
Helps grants for a further year; that the Making a Difference fund is
launched and implemented as stated in paragraph 1.6 of the report; and
that a one-off Community Fund is established as identified within
paragraph 2.1 of the report.
Relevant Ward(s): All Wards
8.

Asset Transfers – Northallerton
This report seeks approval to asset transfer land at Knotto Bottom Way
and land on Bankhead Road including the recreational area as
requested by Northallerton Town Council.

67 - 70

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend
to Council the intention to dispose of the assets is advertised as
described in 5.3 of the report, and subject to satisfactorily resolving any
issues arising from the advertisement, that the responsibility for
transferring the assets identified within the report to Northallerton Town
Council is delegated to the Director of Leisure & Communities.
Relevant Ward(s): All Wards
9.

Annual Report on the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee's
Activities for 2020/21

71 - 76

The purpose of this report is to present a report which analyses the
work undertaken by the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
up to 31 March 2021. An analysis of thework undertaken is attached
at Annex A.
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will endorse the report of the
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee.
Relevant Ward(s): All Wards
Policy and Strategy
10.

Hambleton Local Plan Main Modifications Consultation
This report seeks approval of the Hambleton Local Plan: Main
Modifications, attached at Annex 1 of the report for formal publication
and consultation, and associated publication of proposed Additional
Modifications and schedule of modifications to the Local Plan Policies
Map for the information of respondents.
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and
recommend to Council that the Hambleton Local Plan: Main
Modifications as attached at Annex 1 of the report and the updated
Sustainability Appraisal are published for the purpose of representations
to be made commencing on or around the 27 th September 2021; the
Hambleton Local Plan: Additional Modifications and schedule of
proposed amendments to the Policies Map be published alongside the
Main Modifications for information and clarity; and that all responses
received are reviewed by Officers and forwarded to the Planning
Inspectorate on behalf of the Secretary of State for consideration.
Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

77 - 192

Policy Implementation
11.

Brafferton and Helperby Neighbourhood Plan Designation Area

193 - 200

The Localism Act 2011 provided a new statutory regime for
Neighbourhood Planning. Regulations came into force on 6 April
2012 making legal provisions in relation to that regime and a first step
in the process is the designation of a Neighbourhood Area. This report
seeks consideration of the designation of a Neighbourhood Area for
Brafferton and Helperby.
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will agree the designation of
a Neighbourhood Area for Brafferton and Helperby and publish the
necessary information.
Relevant Ward(s): Raskelf and White Horse Ward
12.

Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan referendum

201 - 228

This report seeks approval for the Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan
to proceed to referendum stage to determine if the Neighbourhood Plan
should be used for the purposes of planning decisions in the
neighbourhood area.
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and
recommend to Council that the Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan
meets the ‘basic conditions’ and all other legal requirements as
summarised in the Independent Examiner’s Report, subject to the
modifications proposed; the required modifications be agreed to the
Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan and that Ingleby Arncliffe
Neighbourhood Plan Referendum Version proceed to referendum; and
the referendum area be that as defined as the Designated Area to which
the Neighbourhood Plan relates, i.e. the Ingleby Arncliffe Parish
Boundary.
Relevant Ward(s): Osmotherley and Swainby Ward
13.

The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and
Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020
This report introduces the requirements of the Mobile Homes
(Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person)
(England) Regulations 2020 (the Regulations) and determine the
Authority’s approach to the enforcement of these Regulations.

229 - 238

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and
recommend to Council that the Environmental Health service enforces
the requirements of the Regulations to ensure that the Council fulfils its
statutory duty; the implementation of the draft Fit and Proper Person
Fees Policy 2021; and that the Environment and Leisure Enforcement
Policy be updated, and approval delegated to the Director of
Environment.
Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

Agenda Item 3
Hambleton District Council
Report To:

Cabinet

Date:

7 September 2021

Subject:

2021/22 Q1 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management
Report

Portfolio Holder:

Economic Development and Finance
Councillor P R Wilkinson

Wards Affected:

All Wards

1.0

Purpose and Background

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the Quarter 1 update at
30 June 2021 on the progress of the capital programme 2021/22 and the treasury
management position. A full schedule of the capital programme 2021/22 is attached
at Annex A, together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.

1.2

Capital expenditure is intrinsically linked with treasury management as the way that
the capital programme is funded, directly effects the treasury management
arrangements of the Council. The majority of the Council’s capital expenditure is
funded by grants, capital receipts, reserves and borrowing. The use of the Council’s
funds affects the daily treasury management cash flow position, as well as the
requirement to investment surplus funds.

2.0

Capital Programme Summary:

2.1

The 2021/22 capital programme was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2021 at
£18,511,690. At 2020/21 outturn, £14,646,568 capital expenditure was carried
forward to the new financial year revising the capital programme 2021/22 to
£33,158,258. This was formally agreed at Council on 27th July 2021.

2.2

A breakdown of the movement in the revised capital programme in 2021/22 is as
follows:
Portfolio
Leisure & Communities
Environment
Economy & Planning
Finance & Commercial
Economic Development Fund
Corporate Schemes
Total

Original
2020/21 carried
2021/22
forward
£
£
6,239,637
5,513,208
211,840
81,565
3,142,450
1,244,079
175,140
250,295
154,610
8,742,623
7,402,811
18,511,690
14,646,568

Revised
2021/22
£
11,752,845
293,405
4,386,529
425,435
154,610
16,145,434
33,158,258

Table 1: Capital Programme 2021/22

Page 1

2.3

2.5

During Quarter 1 changes to the capital programme of £1,338,890 have been
identified and are specifically identified in Annex A. The major ones are identified
and described below.
i.

An additional £600,000 was identified for Phase 2 of Treadmills project and
approved at Council on 27 th July 2021.

ii.

£125,000 of funding for Thirsk and Sowerby leisure centre is identi
[...]
f the Council’s priorities as the income
earned on investments or increased costs on interest paid on borrowing contributes
to the Council’s funding position which supports Council services.

Page 3

5.0

Risk Assessment:

5.1

There are no risks associated with approving this report. However, the risks
associated with not receiving regular monitoring reports are potentially more
serious.

6.0

Financial Implications:

6.1

The financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report.

7.0

Legal Implications:

7.1

Treasury Management activities and the Capital programme conform to the Local
Government Act 2003 and the Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury
Management Code of Practice.

8.0

Equality/Diversity Issues:

8.1

The capital programme seeks to address key equality issues that affect the Council
and the public. The main scheme that specifically addressed equalities in the first
quarter of 2021/22 is the disabled facilities grant scheme.

9.0

Recommendations:

9.1

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:
(1)

the net increase of £1,338,890 in the capital programme to £34,497,148 and
all expenditure movements as detailed in Annex A;

(2)

bringing forward £125,000 for Thirsk & Sowerby leisure centre programme
detailed in paragraph 2.3 (ii);

(3)

allocate £500,000 to the crematorium project as detailed in paragraph 2.3
(iii);

(4)

increase the disabled facilities grant budget by £64,250 as detailed in
paragraph 2.3 (iv);

(5)

approve the lighting schemes in paragraph 2.3 (v) and the funding of £26,400.

Noel O’Neill
Interim Director of Finance
Background papers:
Author ref:
Contact:

Capital programme working papers Q1
Treasury management working papers Q1
SC
Saskia Calton
Corporate Finance Manager,
Direct Line No 01609 767226

Page 4

Portfolio

Portfolio

Annex A

Capital Scheme

Budget 2021/22

2020/21 B/Fwd

Total 2021/22

Qtr 1

Qtr 1 + 2021/22

Thi
[...]
ients (Galtres Centre, Citizens Advice North and Mid
Yorkshire and North Yorkshire Sport);

(2)

an allocation of £48,700 within the financial strategy to fund the Hambleton
Helps grants for a further year;

(3)

that the Making a Difference fund is launched and implemented as stated in
paragraph 1.6 of the report, and

(4)

that a one-off Community Fund is established as identified within paragraph
2.1 of the report.

Steven Lister
Director of Leisure and Communities
Background papers:
Author ref:

LW

Contact:

Lisa Wilson
Service Manager (Communities)
01609 767149

Page 64

Appendix 1
Partnership Fund and Hambleton Helps Grants (2021/22)
Partnership Fund
Organisation
Citizen’s Advice Mid-North Yorkshire
Galtres Centre (index linked)
North Yorkshire Sport
Total

Grant
£27,450
£32,140
£5,000
£64,590

Total

Grant
£2,800
£3,000
£2,800
£2,500
£10,000
£4,000
£5,000
£3,000
£2,800
£2,800
£3,000
£2,800
£3,000
£1,200
£48,700

Hambleton Helps Grants
Organisation
Bedale Community Car Scheme
Easingwold Community Care Association
Easingwold Community Car Scheme
Rural Transport and Access Partnership
Wheels 2 Work (maintenance and mentoring)
Hambleton Over Fifties Forum (Age UK)
Hambleton Strollers
Hambleton Community Action
Northallerton Community Car Scheme
Stokesley Community Car Scheme
Stokesley Community Care Association
Thirsk Community Car Scheme
Thirsk Community Care Association
Yorkshire Local Councils Association

Page 65

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
Hambleton District Council
Report To:

Cabinet

Date:

7 September 2021

Subject:

Asset Transfers, Northallerton

Portfolio Holder:

Economic Development and Finance
Councillor P R Wilkinson

Wards Affected:

Northallerton South Ward

1.0

Purpose and Background

1.1

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to asset transfer land at Knotto
Bottom Way and land on Bankhead Road including the recreational area as
requested by Northallerton Town Council.

1.2

Hambleton District Council curre
[...]
t Bankhead Road £350.

Page 68

5.3

Should the Council approve the disposal of these assets, the intention to dispose
will need advertising in line with The Local Government Act 1972, section 123
disposal of land by principal councils 2A) which states: “A principal council may not
dispose under subsection (1) above of any land consisting or forming part of an
open space unless before disposing of the land they cause notice of their intention
to do so, specifying the land in question, to be advertised in two consecutive weeks
in a newspaper circulating in the area in which the land is situated, and consider
any objections to the proposed disposal which may be made to them”.

6.0

Equality/Diversity Issues

6.1

Equality and diversity issues have been considered however there are no issues
associated with this report.

7.0

Recommendations

7.1

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:
(1)

the intention to dispose of the assets is advertised as described in 5.3 of the
report, and

(2)

subject to satisfactorily resolving any issues arising from the advertisement,
that the responsibility for transferring the assets identified within the report to
Northallerton Town Council is delegated to the Director of Leisure &
Communities.

Steven Lister
Director of Leisure and Communities
Background papers:

None

Author ref:

LW

Contact:

Lisa Wilson
Service Manager (Communities)
01609 767149

Page 69

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
Hambleton District Council
Report To:

Cabinet

Date:

7 September 2021

Subject:

Annual Report to Cabinet on Audit, Governance And
StandardsCommittee Activities 2020/21

Portfolio Holder:

Economic Development and Finance
Councillor P R Wilkinson

Wards Affected:

All Wards

1.0

Purpose and Background

1.1

The purpose of this report is to present a report which analyses the work
undertaken by the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee up to
31 March 2021. An analysis of thework undertaken is attached at Ann
[...]
ll deliver more jobs, more
affordable housing, housing for specialist groups such as older people and people
with mental and physical disabilities and address the needs of Gypsies and
Traveller and Showpeople.

6.3

The existing Equality Impact Assessment has been reviewed to consider any
consequential changes that may arise from the proposed Main Modifications.

7.0

Recommendations

7.1

It is recommended that Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:
(1)

the Hambleton Local Plan: Main Modifications as attached at Annex 1 of
the report and the updated Sustainability Appraisal are published for the
purpose of representations to be made commencing on or around the
27th September 2021;

(2)

the Hambleton Local Plan: Additional Modifications and schedule of
proposed amendments to the Policies Map be published alongside the
Main Modifications for information and clarity; and

(3)

that all responses received are reviewed by Officers and forwarded to the
Planning Inspectorate on behalf of the Secretary of State for
consideration.

Mick Jewitt
Deputy Chief Executive
Background papers:

Sustainability Appraisal (available in the Members’
Lounge and to download from the website)
Hambleton Local Development Scheme
Local Plan: Additional Modifications
Local Plan: Proposed Policies Map changes

Author ref:

JB/JC

Contact

James Campbell
Planning Policy Manager

Jon Berry
Chief Planning Officer

Tel: 01609 767150

Tel: 01609 767115

Page 81

This page is intentionally left blank

Annex 1
Hambleton Local Plan Schedule of Main Modifications
Main
Modification
Number

Policy/
Paragraph/ Site

Modification

Justification

Paragraph 1.2

1.2 The Local Plan sets out a strategy for development that details how much land should be provided to accommodate new
homes and jobs that are needed within Hambleton up to 20352036 and where this will be located. It addresses the need for
new homes and jobs alongside the need for associated infrastructure, such as shops, community facili
[...]
e are
considered to be of low level. Overall, the risk of not approving recommendations
outweighs the risks of approving the recommendation.

4.0

Financial Implications

4.1

It is estimated that the cost for the referendum will be £1,600 plus officer time, this is
not expected to be significant given the referendum is for the Parish of Ingleby
Arncliffe only. The Council can submit a claim for £20,000 of funding from central
government within the months of November-December 2021, which would cover the
costs for the Neighbourhood Plan process.

5.0

Legal Implications

5.1

The Council must consider each of the recommendations made by the Examiner’s
report (and the reasons for them) and decide which action to take in response. If
the Council is satisfied the draft Neighbourhood Plan meets the ‘basic conditions’
and other legal requirements as outlined in the Examiner’s Report then a
referendum must be held in accordance with the relevant legislation. The Council
may be subject to challenge if it fails to adhere to the prescribed process and
criteria for determining and adopting a neighbourhood plan.

6.0

Equality/Diversity Issues

6.1

Equality and Diversity Issues have been considered however there are no issues
associated with this report.

Page 202

6

7.0

Recommendations

7.1

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:(1)

that the Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan meets the ‘basic conditions’
and all other legal requirements as summarised in the Independent
Examiner’s Report, subject to the modifications proposed;

(2)

the required modifications be agreed to the Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood
Plan and that Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan Referendum Version
proceed to referendum; and

(3)

the referendum area be that as defined as the Designated Area to which the
Neighbourhood Plan relates, i.e. the Ingleby Arncliffe Parish Boundary.

Mick Jewitt
Deputy Chief Executive

Background papers:

None

Author ref:

DW

Contact:

Diane Wilson
Planning
[...]
pment Plan
Independent Examiner’s Report Final
Rosemary Kidd MRTPI Planning Consultant

Page 227

Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 13
Hambleton District Council
Report To:

Cabinet

Dates:

7 September 2021

Subject:

The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and
Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020

Portfolio Holder

Environmental Health, Waste and Street Scene
Councillor S Watson

Wards Affected:

All Wards

1.0

Purpose and Background

1.1

The purpose of this report is to introduce the requirements of the Mobile Homes
(Requirement for Manager of Site to be a Fit and Proper Person) (England)
Regulations 2020 (the Regulations) and determine the Authority’s approach to the
enforcement of these Regulations.

1.2

The Regulations apply to ‘relevant protected sites’ which are caravan sites that
require a licence, and which are not solely for holiday purposes or are otherwise not
capable of being used all year round. These types of sites are commonly called
park home sites and there are seven in Hambleton. Sites which are noncommercial, that is, are only occupied by members of the same family, are exempt
from the Regulations.

1.3

The Regulations are made under the Caravan Sites and Control of Development
Act 1960 following the power in the Mobile Homes Act 2013 to create a requirement
for relevant protected sites to be owned or managed by a fit and proper person.

1.4

The aims of Regulations are to ensure that sites are managed by a person who has
been deemed a fit and proper person by the local authority to ensure that the site
owner or the site manager have integrity and follow best practice; and to provide a
safeguard that such individuals will not pose a risk to the welfare or safety of
persons occupying mobile homes on the site, that is park homeowners.

1.5

The Regulations require that the Council sets up a fit and proper person register
which must be available online and open to inspection at the Council’s of
[...]
sues have been considered and there are no implications
associated with this report.

7.0

Recommendation

7.1

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:
(1)

the Environmental Health service enforces the requirements of the
Regulations to ensure that the Council fulfils its statutory duty;

(2)

the implementation of the draft Fit and Proper Person Fees Policy 2021; and

(3)

that the Environment and Leisure Enforcement Policy be updated, and
approval delegated to the Director of Environment.

Paul Staines
Director of Environment
Background papers:

Fit and Proper Person Fees Policy August 2021
Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and
Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2020/9780348209556/cont
ents

Author ref:

VF

Contact:

Vikki Flowers
Environmental Health Manager
01609 767037

Page 232

Appendix A

__________________________________________
FIT AND PROPER PERSON
FEE POLICY
__________________________________________
Date of Issue (to be confirmed)
Introduction
1. A relevant protected site is a site which requires a licence, which is not solely for holiday
purposes, or is otherwise not capable of being used all year round. A relevant protected
site cannot operate unless the local authority is satisfied that the manager qualifies as a fit
and proper person, Sections 12A -12E of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development
Act 1960, as implemented by Section 8 Mobile Homes Act 2013 (subject to paragraph 13
below).
2. A site owner under the Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and
Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/1034) (“the Regulations”) must apply
to their local authority for the relevant person (themselves or their appointed manager) to
be added to the register of fit and proper persons managing sites in their area (“the
register”).
3. The site owner may only apply to be added to the register if they hold, or have applied for,
a site licence for the sit

Minutes of the meeting

Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 14 September 2021
Decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 7th September, 2021
at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone
Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Present
Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor

P R Wilkinson
Mrs I Sanderson
M G Taylor

Councillor

P R Thompson
S Watson
D A Webster

Also in Attendance
Councillor

CA.19

P Atkin
P Bardon
D B Elders

Councillor

Mrs B S Fortune
B Griffiths
D Hugill

2021/22 Q1 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report
All Wards
The subject of the decision:
This report provided the Quarter 1 update at 30 June 2021 on the progress of
the Capital Programme 2021/22 and the Treasury Management position. A full
schedule of the Capital Programme 2021/22 schemes was attached at Annex A
of the report, together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.
Alternative options considered:
None.
The reason for the decision:
To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 and the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential
Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice.
The decision:
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

Cabinet
7 September 2021

CA.20

(1)

the net increase of £1,338,680 in the capital programme to £34,497,148
and all expenditure movements as detailed in Annex A of the report;

(2)

bringing forward £125,000 for Thirsk & Sowerby leisure centre programme
detailed in paragraph 2.3 (ii) of the report;

(3)

allocate £500,000 to the crematorium project as detailed in paragraph 2.3
(iii) of the report;

(4)

increase the disabled facilities grant budget by £64,250 as detailed in
paragraph 2.3 (iv); and

(5)

approve the lighting schemes in paragraph 2.3 (v) of the report and the
funding of £26,400.

2021/22 Q1 Revenue Monitoring Report
All Wards
The subject of the decision:
This report provided an update on the revenue budget position of the Council
and the reserve funds at the end of June 2021.
Alternative options considered:
None.
The reason for the decision:
To comply with S25 of the Local Government Act 2003 regarding setting a
balanced budget and monitoring the financial position throughout the year.
The decision:
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council thatthe budget remains at
£10,351,080 as detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report for 2021/22.

CA.21

Community Grants
All Wards
The subject of the decision:
This report set out the current position regarding the Council’s Community
Grants programme and sought approval of the future financing for this from
April 2022 to March 2023.
Alternative options considered:
None.

Cabinet
7 September 2021
The reason for the decision:
Cabinet was satisfied that there was anticipated demand for additional funding
due to the ongoing impact of Covid-19 and the need for co-ordinated recovery.
The decision:
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-

CA.22

(1)

the continuation for a further year of the revenue funding to the existing
Partnership Fund recipients (Galtres Centre, Citizens Advice North and
Mid Yorkshire and North Yorkshire Sport);

(2)

an allocation of £48,700 within the financial strategy to fund the
Hambleton Helps grants for a further year;

(3)

that the Making a Difference fund is launched and implemented as stated
in paragraph 1.6 of the report; and

(4)

that a one-off Community Fund is established as identified within
paragraph 2.1 of the report.

Asset Transfers – Northallerton
All Wards
The subject of the decision:
This report sought approval to asset transfer land at Knotto Bottom Way and
land on Bankhead Road including the recreational area as requested by
Northallerton Town Council.
Alternative options considered:
None.
The reason for the decision:
Cabinet was satisfied that the transfer of land at Knotto Bottom Way and land
on Bankhead Road including the recreational area as requested by
Northallerton Town Council would be beneficial to the community and would
give the Town Council responsibility for the day-to-day management of the
assets alleviating any requirement for Council intervention.
The decision:
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to
Council the intention to dispose of the assets is advertised as described in 5.3
of the report, and subject to satisfactorily resolving any issues arising from the
advertisement, that the responsibility for transferring the assets identified within

Cabinet
7 September 2021
the report to Northallerton Town Council is delegated to the Director of Leisure
& Communities.
CA.23

Hambleton Local Plan: Publication Draft
All Wards
The subject of the decision:
This report sought approval of the Hambleton Local Plan: Main Modifications,
attached at Annex 1 of the report for formal publication and con sultation, and
associated publication of proposed Additional Modifications and schedule of
modifications to the Local Plan Policies Map for the information of respondents.
Alternative options considered:
None.
The reason for the decision:
To comply with the legal requirements as set out in sections 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
and 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England)
Regulations 2012.
The decision:
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

CA.24

(1)

the Hambleton Local Plan: Main Modifications as attached at Annex 1 of
the report and the updated Sustainability Appraisal are published for the
purpose of representations to be made commencing on or around the
27th September 2021;

(2)

the Hambleton Local Plan: Additional Modifications and schedule of
proposed amendments to the Policies Map be published alongside the
Main Modifications for information and clarity; and

(3)

that all responses received are reviewed by Officers and forwarded to the
Planning Inspectorate on behalf of the Secretary of State for
consideration.

Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan referendum
Osmotherley and Swainby Ward
The subject of the decision:
This report sought approval for the Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan to
proceed to referendum stage to determine if the Neighbourhood Plan should be
used for the purposes of planning decisions in the neighbourhood area.
Alternative options considered:

Cabinet
7 September 2021
None.
The reason for the decision:
To comply with the requirements for the Council to consider the Examiner’s
report (and the reasons for them) and decide which action to take in response.
The Council may be subject to legal challenge if it fails to adhere to the
prescribed process and criteria for determining and adopting a neighbourhood
plan.
The decision:
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to
Council that the Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan meets the ‘basic
conditions’ and all other legal requirements as summarised in the Independent
Examiner’s Report, subject to the modifications proposed; the required
modifications be agreed to the Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan and that
Ingleby Arncliffe Neighbourhood Plan Referendum Version proceed to
referendum; and the referendum area be that as defined as the Designated
Area to which the Neighbourhood Plan relates, i.e. the Ingleby Arncliffe Parish
Boundary.
CA.25

The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper
Person) (England) Regulations 2020
All Wards
The subject of the decision:
This report introduced the requirements of the Mobile Homes (Requirement for
Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020 (the
Regulations) and sought determination of the Authority’s approach to the
enforcement of these Regulations.
Alternative options considered:
None.
The reason for the decision:
To take account of the Regulations made under the Caravan Sites and Control
of Development Act 1960 following the power in the Mobile Homes Act 2013 to
create a requirement for relevant protected sites to be owned or managed by a
fit and proper person.
The decision:
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

Cabinet
7 September 2021
(1)

the Environmental Health service enforces the requirements of the
Regulations to ensure that the Council fulfils its statutory duty;

(2)

the implementation of the draft Fit and Proper Person Fees Policy 2021;
and

(3)

that the Environment and Leisure Enforcement Policy be updated, and
approval delegated to the Director of Environment.

The meeting closed at 10.10 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council

